
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chair) Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Vice-
Chair)

Labour

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Chris Carlin Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

Monday, 27 January 2020 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 10 - 12

5. SSP MINUTES 13 - 17

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILDREN’S SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2018 - 31ST MARCH 2019 
 

18 - 50

(B) ANNUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT OF THE 
ATTAINMENT AND PROGRESS OF HALTON'S 
CHILDREN IN CARE  

51 - 82

(C) HIGH NEEDS REVIEW  83 - 85

(D) UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 2017/18 
SCRUTINY TOPIC ‘FURTHER DEVELOPING LINKS 
BETWEEN HALTON’S BUSINESSES AND SCHOOLS’  

86 - 109

(E) CHILDREN IN CARE PLEDGE 
 

110 - 117

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE  118 - 122



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 11 November 2019 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin, 
Cassidy, P. Hignett, P. Lloyd Jones, Teeling and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leck and J. Stockton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, T. Coffey and J. Farrell

Also in attendance: None

Action
CYP16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted.

CYP19 CONTEXTUAL SAFEGUARDING

The Board received a video presentation from the 
Operational Director Children’s Services, which provided an 
overview of contextual safeguarding and what it meant for 
Halton.  It was noted that this information was requested 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



following the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of Multi-
Agency Response to Child Exploitation in Halton Report, 
which was on the September agenda and where contextual 
safeguarding was referred to.

Members were advised that contextual safeguarding 
was an approach to safeguarding that responded to peoples 
experiences of harm outside of the home.  It expanded the 
remit of traditional child and fami
[...]
ps involved 
in safeguarding and an invitation to this was extended to 
them.  The Chair requested a follow up report is received by 
the Board at a future meeting.  He also requested that the 
contextual safeguarding information be disseminated to all 

Page 3



school governors.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.

Director of 
Children's 
Services 

CYP20 EARLY OUTCOMES FUND

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, People, which outlined the progress regarding 
Halton’s successful bid in receiving part of a share of the 
Early Outcomes Fund.

It was reported that the TALK Halton project came 
into being as a result of a successful bid to the DfE as part 
of the Early Outcomes Fund in January 2019.  Money from 
the DfE was awarded through the Early Outcomes Fund to:

 Reduce the proportion of children not reaching 
expected levels in Communication Language and 
Literacy in reception by 2028;

 Close the ‘word gap’ in areas of social 
disadvantage; and 

 Ensure children who experience disadvantage 
were given the support they needed to succeed.

The report  provided an update of the progress of the 
TALK Halton project presented to the Board in June, and 
summarised the context of the bid, evidenced the progress 
towards project aims and highlighted some of the 
challenges.

Members were pleased to receive the update and 
welcomed the progress made.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) supports the drive of the TALK Halton project to 
improve children’s speech, language and 
communication skills as a core priority; and

2) receives a further update report on the progress of 
the project at the February 2020 meeting.

CYP21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS 2019/20 - 
QUARTER 2

The Board received the Performance Management 
reports for quarter 2 of 2019-20 (1 July 2019 to 30 
September 2019).  Members were requested to consider 
and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of 
these. 

Page 4



It was noted that the key priori
[...]
itution.

The Board was advised that the broad role of a SACRE was to support the 
effective provision of Religious Education and collective worship in schools.  Each 
local education authority should work with its SACRE to review existing provision 
and consider if any changes were required to the agreed syllabus or in the support 
offered to schools.  It was noted that a SACRE comprised of four groups 
representing Christian denominations, the Church of England, associations 
representing teachers and the local education authority.  The Halton SACRE 
required a constitution to ensure it operated efficiently and fulfilled its statutory 
duties.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to approve the Halton SACRE 
Constitution.

Page 12



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 27 January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Children’s Trust Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children’s Trust meetings held on 31 
October 2019 and 3 December 2019 are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None. 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton

None.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 14



WORKSHOP NOTES
Review of Halton Children’s Trust Arrangements – 31.10.19

Attendees:
Mil Vasic (HBC), Tracey Coffey (HBC), Ann McIntyre (HBC), Pauline Jones (HHT), Leah Priestly Black (HYC), Liv 
Eren (HYC), Ellis Lloyd Jones (HYC), Elliot Walker (HYC),  Emily L
[...]
stablish regular engagement on behalf of the Trust with young people, 
parents and carers, Liv suggested that reps from each group could meet and share information, 
Dot proposed this could form a new ‘Trust Consultation and Participation Group’. 

Members voted on the proposal which was duly agreed, the new group would be established 
following the first meeting of the Trust Executive Group in the New Year and would be supported 
by the Policy Team. The first meeting of the new group will be to draw up membership, Terms 
of Reference and agree the groups’ name.

Next Steps

Action Agreed:

 The Trust Executive Group will meet January 2020 and quarterly thereafter. 

 The ‘Trust Consultation and Participation Group’ will meet quarterly, the first 
meeting will be six weeks after the Trust Executive Group, so this will be around 
February/March 2020.

 The dates/venue and diary invites to the appropriate members of each respective 
group will follow.

 Revised DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Trust Executive Group and ‘Trust 
Consultation and Participation Group’ to be drawn up for discussion and agreed 
at the first meetings.

 The revised Trust Structure will be issued.

 The dates of the Trust Question Time-style events will be agreed by both groups 
once they are established and open to all Trust members for attendance.  These 
will be will be planned with specific age groups in mind e.g. Primary/Secondary 
Schools and Riverside College.  

Page 17



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 27th January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director - People

SUBJECT: Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and 
Compliments relating to Children’s Social Care 
Services 1st April 2018 - 31st March 2019.

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education and Social Care

WARDS(S): Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To meet the statutory requirement to publish an Annual Report which 
provides an analysis on complaints processed under the Children Act 
1989, Representation’s Procedure and evidence how feedback from 
service users has been used to improve service delivery.

1.2 To provide the Board / Senior Management Team with an update and 
feedback on compliments made by clients and positive feedback from 
workers/professionals relating to Children Services in the People 
Directorate. This report will demonstrate the positive impact and outcomes 
on the lives of people accessing services in this Directorate.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The reports presented are accepted as the mechanism by which Senior 
Management and Elected Members can monitor and scrutinise children’s 
social care complaints and compliments.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The aim of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for 
Children and Young People to have their concerns resolved swiftly and 
wherever possible by the people who provide the service locally.

3.2 A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction 
or disquiet in relation to an individual child or young person, which requires 
a response.

3.3 There are 4 categories to the representation process.

i. Statutory Complaints - the complainant is eligible as stated in the 
Representations Procedure to make a formal complaint.

Page 18 Agenda Item 6a



ii. Representations - where a complainant is not eligible under the Statutory 
Complaints Procedure to make a formal complaint, but their comments are 
noted and responded to. If it is not a complaint under the Statutory 
Procedure then the Corporate Complaints procedure may apply. These 
will often be as complex and take as much time as a statutory complaint 
and are recorded as Customer Care issues.

iii. Customer Care issues – can also include advice and guidance, 
signposting, problem solving and early resolution to prevent complaint 
escalation.

iv. Compliments – positive feedback

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Where identified through the complaints process, policies can be a
[...]
............6

4.4 What are the complaints about ..........................................................................................7

4.5 Actions taken and learnings ...............................................................................................9

4.6 Corporate Complaints .........................................................................................................9

4.7 The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) .....................................9

4.8 How quickly do we respond to complaints .....................................................................10

5. Compliments...............................................................................................................................11

Page 41

http://hbc/teams/CHENTPOL/cc/Customer%20Care/CYP%202018-19/c.Reports/Complaints%20Annual%20Report%202018-19.docx#_Toc25575862


3

1. Introduction 

The report covers Children Social Care Services for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2019, it details the complaints and compliments that have been formally 
recorded during this period.  

The Children’s Act 1989 require all local authorities with Children Social 
responsibilities in England and Wales to have a complaints procedure. The aim of The 
Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for Children and Young People to 
have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever possible by the people who provide 
the service locally. ‘Getting the Best from Complaints’ provides guidance for local 
authorities on implementing the Children’s Act and defines a complaint as being:

Statutory complaints relate to the provision of Children Social Care and are handled 
in line with the national regulations referred to above, the key stages of which are set 
out in section 2 of this report: stage 1 - local resolution; stage 2 – investigation; stage 
3 - review panel and section 4 - referral to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman. 

Complaints about Children Social Care Services that do not fall under The Children 
Act 1989 Representations Procedure may be responded to under the Councils’ 
Corporate Complaints Procedure these are investigated at stage 1, reviewed at stage 
2 and customers may choose to progress their complaint to the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman as a final stage. Some complaints may be addressed in 
accordance to internal HR procedures.

It is a requirement of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure for the local 
authority to have a designated officer who is responsible for the management of the 
procedure and who is independent of social care operational line management and of 
direct service providers. In order to contribute effectively to service development, the 
Complaints Management function is managed by the Principal Policy Officer based 
within the Policy, Provision and Performance Division in the Education, Inclusion & 
Provision Department.

There are other customer contacts which allow early resolution to prevent complaint 
escalation and this can include advice and guidance, signposting and problem solving 
direct with the customer. Another and very positive aspect is the recording and 
reporting of compliments and positive feedback received by the People (Children 
Services) Directorate. 

This Annual Report is produced in line with national guidance and is designed to share 
information more widely with members of the public.

A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction 
or disquiet in relation to an individual child or young person, which 

requires a response.

Page 42



4

STAGE 1 – the complaint will be allocated to the appropriate team manager who 
is asked to investigate the complaint. We always aim to resolve the problem as 
quickly as possible (within 10 working days) however, sometimes the complaint is 
complex so may take up to 20 working days.

If a complainant is dissatisfied with the response or investigation at Stage 1
[...]
g materials that a child can read 
individually or with carers. 

 To tailor reading materials to suit individual 
needs, levels of reading and interests/hobbies. 

1:1 Tuition As requested Working alongside a tuition agency to arrange after 
school tuition for a range of subjects should a child 
or young person request this support. 
Aims: 

 To provide good quality 1:1 support on a child or 
young person’s identified subject. 

 To provide tuition in more than one subject 
should it be needed. 

 To monitor progress through reports received 
from tutors for each session. 

Virtual School 
Website 

Primary, 
Secondary, Post-16 

Developing sections within the Virtual School 
website to support children and young people from 
primary through to post-16. 
Aims: 

 To provide subject specific information including 
tutorials and links to relevant websites. 

 To provide worksheets for a range of subjects. 

 To provide information and guidance around key 
stages including Year 8/9 options years and post-
16 options. 

 

Page 82



REPORT TO: Children Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board

DATE:                      27 January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT: High Needs Review

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report will be delivered in the form of a presentation on the  progress 
to date in reviewing, revising and redesigning High Needs processes and 
provision in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

i) Members of the Board consider the outcome of the review and 
request an update on the progress of the review at the next 
meeting.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In November prior to the main Board meeting members were invited to a 
briefing on the progress to date in the review and redesign of High Needs 
assessment and provision.   This information was presented in the form of 
both a verbal report and written summary.

3.2 This presentation will s
[...]
cer

LA Summary of High 
Needs Review 

Rutland House Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director- 
Education, Inclusion and  
Provision & Operational 
Director - Resources

School Forum High 
Needs Report – 16th 
January 2019

Halton website Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Education 
Inclusion and Provision & 
Operational Director 
Resources

Page 85



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families
Policy Performance Board
 

DATE: 27th January 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development
Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT: Update on recommendations from the 2017/18 
Scrutiny topic ‘Further developing links between 
Halton’s Businesses and Schools’

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this paper is to provide the PPB with an update on 
recommendations that were made in June 2018 as a conclusion to the 
2017/18 Scrutiny topic ‘Further developing links between Halton’s 
Businesses and Schools’

2. RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The PPB note the information provided.  

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.1.4

Following the 2017/18 Scrutiny topic ‘Further developing links between 
Halton’s Businesses and Schools’ in June 2018 the following 
recommendations were approved by the PPB. 

Request every secondary school to have a named Governor responsible for 
overviewing how the school engages with businesses and develops pupils’ 
employability skills.

Halton Borough Council officer to check from September 2018 that schools 
and the College do identify a Careers Leader and that schools publish how 
outside providers can talk to pupils in schools. This will be reported to PPB 
annually. 

That all schools implement the requirement to offer every young person at 
least seven encounters with employers during their education, with at least 
one encounter taking place each year from years 7-13, ahead of the 
Government proposed timeline of 2020.

That
[...]
egic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT:    Pledge to Children in Care

WARD(S) Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide and update on the implementation of the Pledge to
Children in Care and seek continued approval of it.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members of the Board:

i) Endorse the Pledge.
 
ii) Endorse action to promote the Pledge so it known to the 

Council, Children’s Trust and other partners. 
 
iii) Identify further actions to support the commitments to Children 

in Care. 

iv) The Pledge and actions to support the pledge are referred to 
Executive Board and then to Council for endorsement.

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A good corporate parent must offer everything that a good parent 
would, including stability. It must address both the difficulties which 
children in care experience and the challenges of parenting within a 
complex system of different services. This means that children in care 
and care leavers should be cared about, not just cared for, and that all 
aspects of their development should be nurtured requiring a corporate 
approach across all of the agencies involved in the Children’s Trust. 
 

3.2 The corporate parents are the officers and Members of the Council, 
members of the Children’s Trust, and other partner agencies. 

3.3 Statutory guidance on the roles and responsibilities of the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Lead Member for Children’s Services For 
local authorities (section 9) seeks Local assurances that:  

Page 110 Agenda Item 6e



Local authorities will, as a matter of course, want to ensure their 
structures and organisational arrangements enable them to: 

 fulfil their statutory duties effectively (including ensuring that 
children, young people and families receive effective help and 
benefit from high educational standards locally); 

  be transparent about responsibilities and accountabilities,
  support effective interagency and partnership working.

[...]
rom harm is a legal and statutory duty for the local authority. The service 
manages well and by ensuring we continue to invest in our frontline social care 
and social work staff through training and support we maintain and develop the 
skills to meet this duty. The increase in demand at the front end is of concern 
(1086 current open cases) and how we ensure we recruit and retain the staff 
and capacity required to meet the needs.

6.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

None identified.

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 122


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts - 27.01.19

	5 SSP Minutes
	WORKSHOP NOTES 31.10.19
	Trust Notes-Actions 3.12.19

	6a Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to Children’s Social Care Services 1st April 2018 - 31st March 2019
	Compliments Annual Report 2018-19.doc
	Complaints Annual Report 2018-19.docx

	6b Annual Headteacher's Report of the Attainment and Progress of Halton's Children in Care
	Attainment report - Halton Virtual School - 2018-19 v1
	Activity and support prog 2019-20

	6c High Needs Review
	6d Update on recommendations from the 2017/18 Scrutiny topic ‘Further developing links between Halton’s Businesses and Schools’
	PPB January 2020 Businesses and Schools Appendix 1.docx

	6e Children in Care Pledge
	The Pledge (2)
	Coffee Drop Leaflet

	7a Children's Social Care Performance



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 27 January 2020 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Carlin, 
Cassidy, Leck, P. Lloyd Jones, J. Stockton, Teeling and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, T. Coffey, D. Roberts, S. Williams, 
H. Bell and L. Davenport

Also in attendance: None

Action
CYP23 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP25 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP26 SSP MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Halton Children’s Trust 
meetings held on 31 October 2019 and 3 December 2019 
were presented to the Board for information.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP27 ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILDREN’S SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2018 - 31ST MARCH 2019

The Board was presented with the Annual Reports for 
Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to 
Children’s Social Care Services from 1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2019.   The report provided analysis on complaints 
processed under the Children Act 1989 Representations 
Procedure, and evidenced how feedback from service users 
had been used to improve service delivery.

It was reported that the aim of the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure was for children and young 
people to have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever 
possible, by the people who provided the service locally.  It 
was noted that a complaint may generally be defined as an 
expression of dissatisfaction or disquiet in relation to an 
individual child or young person, which required a response.

Members were advised that there were four 
categories to the representation process: Statutory 
Complaints; Representations; Customer Care Issues; and 
Compliments.  Commentary on these were provided in the 
report which also presented detailed information and data 
relating to the numbers of complaints received between 1 
April 2018 and 31 March 2019.

Members queried:

 The meaning of partially upheld – when a complaint 
consisted of more than one part, for example if a 
complaint had 5 parts to it, 3 could be upheld and 2 
could be not upheld;

 How does a young person actually make a complaint 
– there were the usual routes via telephone and email 
and more recently via text.  Sometimes a relative or 
friend would do it for them.  When a complaint was 
made the complainant was visited by a caseworker 
and every effort would be made to resolve the matter 
without engaging the formal process; and

 In 2016/17 the number of complaints was relatively 
low in comparison with 2018/19 – this could be due to 
having a  more stable workforce in place at that time.

 
On behalf of the Board the Chair welcomed the 



positive comments and compliments they had read in the 
annual report and passed on their thanks to all the staff 
involved in Children’s Social Services for their hard work and 
dedication to their roles. 

RESOLVED:  That the reports be accepted as the 
mechanism by which Senior Management and Elected 
Members could monitor and scrutinise Children’s Social 
Care complaints and compliments.

CYP28 ANNUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT OF THE 
ATTAINMENT AND PROGRESS OF HALTON'S 
CHILDREN IN CARE

The Board received the annual update of the 
education outcomes for Halton’s Children in Care 2018-19.  
Appended to the report was the paper End of Key Stage 
Attainment and Progress Report for Halton’s Children in 
Care 2018-19, which provided detailed data, analysis and 
impacts for the following groups; officers provided 
supporting commentary to explain the attainment results for 
each one:

 Reception;
 Phonics;
 Key Stage 1;
 Key Stage 2;
 Key Stage 4;
 Attendance and Exclusions; and
 Education, Employment and Training

Additionally, the Activity and Support Programme 
2019-20 was attached for Members’ information.  

Members queried the status of the action plan 
referred to in paragraph 3.5 – this was being developed to 
improve overall outcomes for children in care and care 
leavers, with a particular focus on education, ensuring that 
there was full corporate ownership through this.   It was 
reported that the action plan was in progress and the draft 
would be presented to Members of this Board as soon as it 
was ready.  

The Board also discussed the importance of the PEP 
(Personal Education Plans) and frequency of them; the 
disparity between boys and girls attainment; the need for 
more mentors for children in care; the involvement of the 
educational phycologist service; training for foster carers; 
raising awareness via school governors and exclusions.  



With regards to future reporting, the Chair requested 
more information on the cohort of Halton’s children in care 
and information on any ‘trends’ at the time.   

RESOLVED:  That the information is noted.

Director of 
Children's 
Services 

CYP29 HIGH NEEDS REVIEW

The Board received a presentation on the progress to 
date in reviewing, revising and redesigning High Needs 
processes and provision in Halton.

Officers presented the five recommendations made 
as a result of Phase 1 of the review.  Members were advised 
that further to approval at Executive Board, Phase 2 of the 
project was commissioned and had begun and that this 
would concentrate on revising/redesigning the following: 

 Inclusion within schools; 
 Education Health Care Plans (EHCP); 
 The Pupil Referral Unit (PRU); and 
 Special schools and resource provision.

Members discussed the review’s recommendations 
and welcomed the revisions going forward.  They noted the 
next steps as follows:

 29 January 2020  – parent and carer consultation 
on EHCP process;

 13 February 2020 – PRU model to be considered 
at Halton Secondary Partnership meeting;

 26 February 2020 – PRU model to be considered 
at the Education Strategic Board and Schools 
Forum; 

 The development and finalisation of the plan for 
specialist provision for Executive Board approval; 
and

 Consultation with stakeholders.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation and information 
be noted and a further update be provided to the Board at 
the next meeting.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

CYP30 UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 2017/18 
SCRUTINY TOPIC ‘FURTHER DEVELOPING LINKS 
BETWEEN HALTON’S BUSINESSES AND SCHOOLS’

A report was presented to the Board from the 
Strategic Director – People, which provided an update on 
recommendations that were made in June 2018, as a 



conclusion to the 2017-18 scrutiny topic ‘Further developing 
links between Halton’s Businesses and Schools’.

The report outlined those recommendations and 
provided an update on the status of each, since they were 
made.  Appended to the report were the online careers 
programmes (updated Autumn 2019) for each of the 
Borough’s secondary schools; as discussed in paragraph 
3.6.

In response to Members’ queries on the update, the 
following additional information was provided:

 The Gatesby Benchmarks had been adopted by 
secondary schools and were now being used;

 There was no statutory duty on the Local Authority to 
enforce careers guidance in schools; Ofsted would be 
the body to provide recommendations if it was 
lacking;

 Ofsted would also inspect how inclusive careers 
guidance was within schools; and

 Pupils at The Bridge School (Pupil Referral Unit) each 
worked with their own case worker with regards to 
career guidance.   The PRU also has good quality 
outcomes in relation to young people progressing into 
Post 16 Education or Training.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the information 
provided.

CYP31 CHILDREN IN CARE PLEDGE

The Board received an update on the implementation 
of the Pledge to Children in Care and were asked to approve 
this.  Appended to the report was a leaflet ‘The Pledge’ 
containing The Pledge statements and a leaflet titled ‘Coffee 
Drop’ which introduces drop in sessions at Macy’s Café in 
Grangeway.

It was reported that corporate parents were the 
officers and Members of the Council, members of the 
Children’s Trust and other partner agencies and that a good 
corporate parent must offer everything that a good parent 
would, including stability.  It must address both the 
difficulties which children in care experienced and the 
challenges of parenting within a complex system of different 
services.   This meant that children in care and care leavers 
should be cared about, not just cared for, and that all 
aspects of their development should be nurtured, requiring a 
corporate approach across all of the agencies involved in 



the Children’s Trust.  

The report discussed the statutory roles of the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Lead Member for 
Children’s Services and the expectations of the 
improvements to be made to the role of corporate parents, 
as announced recently by the Government (described in 
paragraph 3.5).

The Board continued to recognise the importance of 
the Children in Care Pledge and Members’ responsibilities 
as Corporate Parents.  They agreed that the actions to 
support the Pledge be referred to Executive Board and then 
to Council for endorsement.  

The Chair suggested that all Members of the Council 
be reminded of these commitments by way of a refreshed 
presentation at a full Council meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) endorse the Pledge;

2) endorse action to promote the Pledge so it is known 
to the Council, Children’s Trust and other partners;

3) identify further actions to support the commitments to 
Children in Care; and

4) agree that the Pledge and actions to support the 
Pledge are referred to Executive Board and then to 
Council for endorsement.

Director of 
Children's 
Services 

WAIVER OF STANDING ORDER NUMBER 50

The Chair requested the waiver of Standing Order 
number 50 so all agenda items could be presented.  This 
was agreed by the Board and the meeting continued.

CYP32 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, informing them of the key areas of 
Children’s Social Care performance; how this was monitored 
and how Halton compared regionally and nationally.

The report provided details in the following key areas:

 The demand for contacts and referrals;
 Numbers of assessments and re-referrals;



 Children in Need (CIN);
 Child Protection;
 Children in Care; and
 Care Leavers.

Officers advised that overall the service was still 
under pressure as the level of work had continued to 
increase.

It was noted that the report provided Members with a 
basic summary of some of the key performance areas, as 
there were others not covered in the report.  Members 
agreed that they would like to see those areas as well, so 
requested that for future reporting all the performance areas 
be included.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.
Director of 
Children's 
Services 

Meeting ended at 9.10 p.m.


